

Æ

SLP(C)No. 6400 OF 2005
ITEM No.MM-8

Court No. 1

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.6400/2005
(From the judgement and order dated 03/03/2005 in FAO 209/04
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

THE LAKSHMI VILAS BANK LTD.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

MADAN LAL KHANNA & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date : 18/03/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.P. MATHUR

For Petitioner (s)Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. V. Ramasubramanian,Adv.

For Respondent (s)/Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Caveator(s)Mr. Rahul Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Karan Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma,Adv.

UPON being mentioned by the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List as notified.

The learned senior counsel for the petitioner states that the petitioner wants to vacate the premises on or before 31st March, 2005.

The learned senior counsel for respondents Nos. 1 and 2, present on caveat, states that in view of the lease conditions, respondents Nos. 1 and 2 are not prepared to accept the keys of the lock over the premises even if it is vacated.

The petitioner may vacate the premises and deposit the keys with the High Court, but this shall be without any prejudice to the rights of the respondents and shall be subject to such orders as the Court may make on the appointed date.

(D.P. WALIA)
COURT MASTER

(RADHA R. BHATIA)
COURT MASTER